ULN2003A-ULN2004A
ULN2001A-ULN2002A
April 1993
SEVEN DARLINGTON ARRAYS
.SEVEN DARLINGTONS PER PACKAGE.OUTPUT CURRENT 500mA PER DRIVER
(600mA PEAK).OUTPUT VOLTAGE 50V. INTEGRAL SUPPRESSION DIODES FOR IN-
DUCTIVE LOADS.OUTPUTS CAN BE PARALLELED FOR
HIGHER CURRENT.TTL/CMOS/PMOS/DTL COMPATIBLE INPUTS. INPUTS PINNED OPPOSITE OUTPUTS TO

DIP16 (0.25)
(Plastic Package)
ORDER CODE : ULN2001A/2A/3A/4A
SO16
ORDER CODE : ULN2001D/2D/3D/4D
PIN CONNECTION
1/7
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
Series ULN-2001A
(each driver)
Series ULN-2002A
(each driver)
Series ULN-2003A
(each driver)
Series ULN-2004A
(each driver)
THERMAL DATA
Symbol Parameter DIP16 SO16 Unit
Rth j-amb Thermal Resistance Junction-ambient Max. 70 165 °C/W
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Symbol arameter Value Unit
Vo Output Voltage 50 V
Vin Input Voltage (for ULN2002A/D - 2003A/D - 2004A/D) 30 V
Ic Continuous Collector Current 500 mA
Ib Continuous Base Current 25 mA
Tamb Operating Ambient Temperature Range – 20 to 85 °C
Tstg Storage Temperature Range – 55 to 150 °C
Tj Junction Temperature 150 °C
ULN2001A - ULN2002A - ULN2003A - ULN2004A
2/7
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Tamb = 25oC unless otherwise specified)
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit Fig.
ICEX Output Leakage Current VCE = 50V
Tamb = 70°C, VCE = 50V
Tamb = 70°C
for ULN2002A
VCE = 50V, Vi = 6V
for ULN2004A
VCE = 50V, Vi = 1V
50
100
500
500
µA
µA
µA
µA
1a
1a
1b
1b
VCE(sat) Collector-emitter Saturation
Voltage
IC = 100mA, IB = 250µA
IC = 200 mA, IB = 350µA
IC = 350mA, IB = 500µA
0.9
1.1
1.3
1.1
1.3
1.6
V
V
V
2
2
2
Ii(on) Input Current for ULN2002A, Vi = 17V
for ULN2003A, Vi = 3.85V
for ULN2004A, Vi = 5V
Vi = 12V
0.82